

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 2015-CFPB-0029

)	
)	
In the Matter of:)	
)	
)	RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM
INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC and)	OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
JAMES R. CARNES,)	TO OPEN RECORD FOR A NEW
)	HEARING
)	
Respondents.)	
)	
)	

RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO OPEN RECORD FOR A NEW HEARING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **Procedural Background** 1

II. **Legal Standard** 2

III. **Argument** 3

 A. **Respondents are Entitled to a New Hearing in Accordance with CFPB Rules** 3

 B. **The Court’s Analysis in *Intercollegiate* Requires a New Hearing** 4

 1. A New Hearing is Required to Assess Witness Credibility 4

 2. Recent Developments in the Law Necessitate Development of the Factual Record 6

 a. *Statutes of Limitations* 7

 b. *Advice of Counsel/Good Faith* 8

 c. *Imposing and Calculating Restitution in CFPA Matters* 9

IV. **Conclusion** 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc. et al</i> , CV 15-07522-JFW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9057 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2018)	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-02106-RS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145923 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017)	9
<i>Intercollegiate Broad Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	2, 3, 6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	4
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>St. Claire Marine Salvage, Inc. v. Bulgarelli</i> , No. 13-10316, 2014 WL 3827213 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 4, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> (July 22, 2015)	6
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(1)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(g)	7
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1081	2, 3, 4, 10
12 C.F.R. §§ 1081.206-210, 300-306	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In re: Pending Administrative Proceeding</i> , File Nos. 3-150061, Chief Administrative Law Judge’s Order Assigning Proceedings Post <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> (Sept. 12, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljorders/2018/ap-5955.pdf https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljorders/2018/ap-5954.pdf	3

In the Matter of: Integrity Advance LLC and James R. Carnes, File No. 2015-CFPB-0029, Recommended Decision (Sept. 27, 2016), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/2015-CFPB-0029_Document_176_09272016.pdf.....6

In the Matter of: PHH Corp. et al., File No. 2014-CFPB-0002, Decision of the Director (June 4, 2015), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201506_cfpb_decision_by_director_cordray_redacted_226.pdf.....7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 22, 3
